03/04/2013 502251144

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Florida Atlantic University Research Corporation	02/12/2013
Hospital For Special Surgery	02/08/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHS Pharma, Inc.
Street Address:	500 Maplewood Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 5A
City:	Jupiter
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33458

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11925283
Application Number:	12557022
Application Number:	12759952
Application Number:	12115331
Patent Number:	8258181
Patent Number:	7129374
Patent Number:	7414139

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5614239283

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-227-1540

Email: sakptomail@iplawpro.com

Correspondent Name: Stanley A. Kim Address Line 1: 3319 State Road 7

REEL: 029912 FRAME: 0088

PATENT

Address Line 2: Suite 301
Address Line 4: Wellington, FLORIDA 33449

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stanley A. Kim

Total Attachments: 4
source=Executed IP assignment agreement Exhibit#page1.tif
source=Executed IP assignment agreement Exhibit#page2.tif
source=Executed IP assignment agreement Exhibit#page3.tif
source=Executed IP assignment agreement Exhibit#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029912 FRAME: 0089

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR (Florida Atlantic University Research Corporation and Hospital for Special Surgery) does hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE (CHS Pharma, Inc.), its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights attached hereto as Exhibit C. Included within the assignment is the right to claim priority to any of said Patent Rights under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such Patent Rights. The ASSIGNOR also hereby grants Stanley A. Kim, Reg. No. 42,730 the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSIT	TY RESEARCH CORPORATION (ASSIGNOR)	
Bm T lam		
Name: Down T- Rosson	·	
Title: FAU Ferlanch E	osp.	
Date: Feb. 12, 2013		
State of Florida)	
County of Polmococn)) :ss	
	_	

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of February, bolds, personally appeared who who being personally known to me, and who having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

(Notary Sea



(Signature of Notary Public)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

My Commission expires:

By: State of Wey York

County of Man hattar

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of rebrusty 2013, personally appeared low's A. Shapiro who being personally known to me, and who having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

(Notary Seal)

(Signature of Notary Public)

My Commission expires:

MARK K. SWENSON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SW6089888
Qualified in Kings County
Certificate filed in New York County
Commission Expires March 31, 2015

CHS PHARMA, INC. (ASSIGNEE)	
LA LA	
By	
Name: STEPHENCHAKOLF	
Title: CFO	
1 1	
Date: 2/2/13	
State of Florida)	
) :00	
County of Palmbean)	
Before me, a notary public, in and for the	e State and County aforesaid, on this 12 day of
Few 2013, personally appeared	d Steamen Chataet who being personally known to
	did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free
	or the purpose therein stated and intending to be bound

(Notary Sea



thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

(Signature of Notary Public)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

My Commission expires:

EXHIBIT C – ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

The Patent Rights assigned under this agreement are:

Appl. No.	Patent No.
PCT/US2006/10449	
EP06748561.5	
US 11/388248	8,258,181
US 11/925283	
US 12/557022	
US 12/759952	
US 10/723809	7,129,374
US 11/512616	7,414,139
US 12/115331	
PCT/US2009/042703	
AU 2009244500	
CA 2755499	
CN 200980126810.9	
EP 09743387.4	
JP 2011-508574	

and all US patents and foreign patents and patent applications based on or claiming the priority date of the US applications listed above; all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, both US and foreign, of the US patents and applications listed in above, and all US patents and foreign patents based on such divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part; and any reissues or re-examinations of any of the foregoing.

PATENT REEL: 029912 FRAME: 0093

RECORDED: 03/04/2013